

राजस्थान राजपत्र विशेषांक

RAJASTHAN GAZETTE Extraordinary

साधिकार प्रकाशित

Published by Authority

भाद्र 11, गुरूवार, शाके 1943-सितम्बर 2, 2021 Bhadra 11, Thursday, Saka 1943- September 2, 2021

भाग 4 (ग)

उप-खण्ड (I)

राज्य सरकार तथा अन्य राज्य-प्राधिकारियों दवारा जारी किये गये (सामान्य आदेशों, उप-विधियों

आदि को सम्मिलित करते हए) सामान्य कान्नी नियम।

TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION

Jaipur, September 02, 2021

- **G.S.R.325**.-In exercise of the powers conferred by section 22 of the Rajasthan Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1951 (Act No. 11 of 1951), the State Government hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Rajasthan Motor Vehicles Taxation rules, 1951, namely:-
- **1. Short title and commencement.-** (1) These rules may be called the Rajasthan Motor Vehicles Taxation (Second Amendment) Rules, 2021.
- (2) They shall come into force with immediate effect.
- **2. Amendment of rule 36A.-** The existing rule 36A of the Rajasthan Motor Vehicles Taxation Rules, 1951 shall be substituted by the following, namely:-
 - "36A. Issue of Tax Clearance Certificate.- (1) The application for Tax Clearance certificate shall be made through VAHAN Software electronically with a fee of rupees one hundred by the registered owner or permit holder or any person having possession or control of the vehicle or a financer under whose control vehicle vests to the concerned Taxation Officer.
 - (2) On application made under sub-rule (1), the Taxation Officer shall calculate the due amount including penalty and interest, if any and applicant shall be informed through VAHAN Software electronically about the due amount payable.
 - (3) After deposit of the due amount by the applicant, the Taxation Officer shall ensure that all tax, surcharge, penalty and interest have been deposited, the application shall be approved by the Taxation Officer.
 - (4) As soon as the application is approved by the Taxation Officer, the applicant shall be informed through VAHAN Software electronically and the applicant may download and print the Tax Clearance Certificate."

[F.6(320)/Pari/Tax/Hqrs/2018/15569]
By Order of the Governor,
Mahendra Kumar Khinchi,
Joint Secretary to the Government.

1710

राज्य केन्द्रीय मुद्रणालय,जयपुर।